
 

 

 

   

 

December 22, 2017 

VIA E-FILING 

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20426 

RE: DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC, Docket No. CP17-409-000 
Response to Comments on Environmental Assessment for the 
Birdsboro Pipeline Project 

Dear Secretary Bose: 

On May 1, 2017, DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC (“DTE”) filed with the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) in the above-referenced docket an Abbreviated Application for 
a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Related Authorizations (“Application”) regarding 
the proposed Birdsboro Pipeline Project (“Project”).1 

The Commission’s review and consideration of DTE’s Application requires it to conduct an 
environmental review in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”).2  On 
November 15, 2017, the Commission issued its Environmental Assessment (“EA”) for the Project, 
concluding that approval of the Project, with appropriate mitigation measures, would not constitute a 
major federal action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment.3  Also on November 
15, 2017, the Commission issued a Notice of Availability of the EA inviting interested persons to submit 
comments on the EA by no later than December 15, 2017.   

The Commission received comments from various interested persons and members of public 
regarding the EA public notice period.  DTE responded to certain motions related to the EA review 
process on December 7, 2017,4 and submitted its comments on the EA on December 15, 2017.5 

                                                 
1  DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC, Abbreviated Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and for Related 

Authorizations, Docket No. CP17-409-000 (filed May 1, 2017). 
2  42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq. (regulations setting forth procedures federal agencies must follow to ensure that the environmental effects of 

a proposed action identified and evaluated). 
3  DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC, Birdsboro Pipeline Project Environmental Assessment, Docket No. CP17-409-000 (issued 

November 15, 2017). 
4  DTE Answer to Berks Gas Truth Request for EA Comment Extension, Docket No. CP17-409, Accession No. 20171207-5056 (filed 

December 7, 2017). 
5  DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC Comments on the Environmental Assessment, Docket No. CP17-409-000, Accession No. 

20171215-5148 (filed December 15, 2017). 



Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
December 22, 2017 
 

2 

   

 

 

As an initial matter, the majority of the comments to the EA received by the Commission focus 
primarily on three discrete issues:  (1) the appropriateness of utilizing an EA for review of the Project 
rather than an Environmental Impact Statement (“EIS”) (2) the appropriate methodology for evaluating 
direct and cumulative impacts6 and (3) soil contamination relating to the separate Birdsboro Power 
Facility.7  DTE focuses its comments herein on these three discrete issues, as well as certain specific 
technical comments relating to the Project specified below, in order to supplement and clarify the record 
in this proceeding. 

 DTE RESPONSE TO COMMENTS I.

1. Comments on the Commission’s NEPA obligations and process 

Several commenters take issue with the Commission’s adherence to its obligations under NEPA.  
In many respects, the arguments put forth in these comments to the EA are the same or substantially 
similar to arguments raised earlier in the Commission’s environmental review process and have already 
been addressed in the record.8  As discussed in earlier submittals and below, there is no merit to these 
arguments and the EA was prepared in accordance with the Commission’s obligations under NEPA, the 
Council of Environmental Quality (“CEQ”) regulations implanting NEPA, and the Commission’s own 
NEPA implementation regulations, as well as Commission policy and precedent.   

a. The Commission appropriately determined that preparation of an EA 
is sufficient to evaluate the Project. 

Certain commenters request that the Commission prepare an EIS for the Project rather than an 
EA,9 claiming that the EA is deficient in its analysis of the Project’s environmental impact.10  Despite 
these contentions, however, CEQ regulations and Commission practice are clear that the EA is sufficient 
and an EIS is not necessary for this Project.  Where the EA concludes with a finding of no significant 
impact, as the EA does for the Project, “the agency may proceed without preparing an EIS.“11  Here, the 
EA prepared by Commission Staff appropriately considered and disclosed the environmental impacts of 
the Project in support of its finding of no significant impact.   

                                                 
6  See, e.g., id. 
7  See, e.g., Comment of Berks Gas Truth at 2, Docket No. CP17-409-000, Accession No. 20171218-5012 (filed December 15, 2017) 

(“BGT”). 
8  See EA at 4 (rejecting arguments from Delaware Riverkeeper Network that an EIS was needed), 
9  Comment of Sierra Club, Docket No. CP17-409-000, Accession No. 20171215-5217 (filed December 15, 2017) (“Sierra Club”); 

Comment of Delaware Riverkeeper Network at 2 (“Delaware Riverkeeper”), Docket No. CP17-409-000, Accession No. 20171218-
0533 (filed December 18, 2017); BGT at 2. 

10  See, e.g., BGT Comments at 2 (EIS needed to consider alleged issues pertaining to the site of the Birdsboro Power Facility); Sierra 
Club Comments at 2 (EIS needed to “properly disclose” greenhouse gas emissions). 

11  EA at 6 & n.4 (citing 40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.4(e), 1508.13 (2011)). 
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NEPA requires an agency to prepare an EIS for “major federal actions” that “significantly affect 
the quality of the human environment“12 but states an agency need only prepare an EA if the agency 
determines the federal action is not likely to have significant adverse effects.13  As such, under the 
Commission’s NEPA implantation regulations, Commission Staff makes an upfront determination 
whether to prepare an EA or EIS.14  The Commission’s regulations also set forth the types of actions in 
which an EA is normally prepared first, including authorization under section 7 of the National Gas Act 
(“NGA”) for the construction of pipeline facilities for transportation of natural gas.15  Depending on the 
outcome of the EA, an EIS may or may not be prepared.16   

In this instance, on January 18, 2017, Commission Staff issued a Notice of Intent to Prepare and 
Environmental Assessment regarding the Project,17 reflecting Commission’s staff’s determination from 
the information provided by DTE that the proposed Project would not be considered “major” such that 
an EIS would be required, consistent with Commission precedent.18  The Project EA sufficiently 
evaluated and considered the potential adverse impacts resulting from the Project’s construction and 
operation, confirming Staff’s determination and satisfying the Commission’s obligations under NEPA.19   

The Commission has consistently found that an EA is all that NEPA requires for projects of 
comparable or greater size and complexity to the Project.20  None of the arguments now put forth by 
commenters justifies deviating from this longstanding Commission practice, or would be required under 
NEPA.  For instance, DRN submitted scoping comments that an EIS should be prepared to address 

                                                 
12  40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 (2017). 
13  Id. §§ 1501.3-1501.4. 
14  18 C.F.R. § 380.6(b) (2016). 
15  Id.  Although the Commission’s NEPA regulations also set forth certain projects in which an EIS is prepared without first preparing an 

EA, id. § 380.6(a), the regulations state that the Commission can prepare an EA if the Commission believes the project is not a major 
federal action significantly affecting the quality of the human environment, id § 380.6(b). 

16  Id. 
17  DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC, Notice Of Intent To Prepare An Environmental Assessment For The Planned Birdsboro Pipeline 

Project, And Request For Comments On Environmental Issues, And Notice Of Public Scoping Session, Docket No. PF 17-1-000. 
18  See, e.g., Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C., 157 FERC ¶ 61,096, at P 65 (2016)  
19  EA at 6; see also 40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.4(e), 1508.13.   
20  See, e.g., Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C. 157 FERC ¶ 61,096, at P 65 (2016) (EA sufficient for project consisting of 7.9 miles 

of new, 16-inch-diameter natural gas pipeline extending from mainline to proposed new 650 MW natural gas-fired generating 
facility); UGI Sunbury, LLC, 155 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2016) (EA sufficient for project to construct, own, and operate approximately 34.4-
miles of new pipeline extending from the mainline to a proposed natural gas-fired generating facility); Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Company, LLC, 148 FERC ¶ 61,110 (2014) (EA sufficient for project to construct and operate approximately 2.4 miles of new 20-
inch-diameter pipeline extending from mainline to a new 725 MW natural gas-fired electric generating station); Eastern Shore Natural 
Gas Company, 145 FERC ¶ 62,153 (2013) (EA sufficient for a project consisting of approximately 5.5 miles of new, 16-inch diameter 
pipeline extending from mainline to a proposed 309 MW combined cycle generating facility); Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line 
Company, LLC, Environmental Assessment, Docket No. CP09-237 (issued October 16, 2009) (EA sufficient for project to construct 
3.42 miles of 16-inch-diameter pipeline and associated facilities to extend to a new 545 MW natural gas- and oil-fired generating 
facility). 
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direct and indirect downstream emissions of greenhouse gases (“GHG”).  The EA rejected this line of 
argument and commenters provide no justification to disturb that conclusion.21   

Similarly, Sierra Club submitted comments arguing that an EIS should be prepared “to account 
for the cumulatively significant climate impacts of its [GHG] emissions.“22  Contrary to Sierra Club’s 
comment, the EA adequately addresses the Project’s cumulative impacts in accordance with NEPA and 
CEQ regulations.23  However, as DTE previously stated,24 such impacts are not considered indirect 
impacts, nor are they reasonably foreseeable under applicable NEPA and CEQ regulations such that they 
would appropriately be included in an analysis of cumulative impacts.25  NEPA does not require more 
review of upstream cumulative impacts than the EA provides.26  Consistent with those requirements, the 
EA included in its analysis the direct and indirect GHG emissions associated with construction and 
operation of the projects and the potential impacts of GHG emissions in relation to climate change, to 
the extent practicable.“27  Sierra Club inappropriately relies on Sierra Club v. FERC in which the D.C. 
Circuit determined that the Commission should have examined the GHG impacts of burning the natural 
gas to be delivered by that project.28  The court in Sierra Club stated that Commission environmental 
review needs to discuss the ‘significance’ of” these emissions, referring only to downstream impact and 
not upstream considerations.  As such, Sierra Club’s focus in its comments that the Commission should 
prepare an EIS to further consider upstream cumulative effects is not supported by the court’s decision 
in Sierra Club.  There is thus no merit to Sierra Club’s request that the Commission prepare an EIS.  

 

                                                 
21  EA at 6 (“The EA appropriately considers and discloses the environmental impacts of the Project, and supports a finding of no 

significant impact.  Therefore, an EIS is not required for this Project.”). 
22  Sierra Club Comments at 1. 
23  EA at 117-18. 
24  DTE Response to Scoping Comments, Docket No. PF17-1-000 (filed March 3, 2017). 
25  See, e.g., National Fuel Gas Supply Corp., 158 FERC ¶ 61,145, at P 160 (2017) resulting from [natural gas production] are generally 

not reasonably foreseeable.”); see also id .(Separate Statement of Commissioner Bay) (recognizing that “[w]ith respect to upstream 
impact, the Commission has concluded in many cases that the pipelines do not cause the production of gas” because “where an agency 
has no ability to prevent a certain effect due to its limited statutory authority over the relevant actions, the agency cannot be considered 
a legally relevant ‘cause’ of the effect.” (quoting Dept. of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)). 

26  See Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C. 161 FERC ¶ 61,229, P 154 (2017) (“NEPA requires "reasonable forecasting," but an 
agency is not required "to engage in speculative analysis" or "to do the impractical, if not enough information is available to permit 
meaningful consideration."). 

27  EA at 127. 
28  Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (“Sierra Club”). 
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b. The EA appropriately considers cumulative impacts of the Project, 
and the Commission has appropriately rejected the Social Cost of 
Carbon Methodology for evaluating direct and cumulative impacts of 
the Project.  

Sierra Club incorrectly claims the EA is deficient because it does not include use the “social cost 
of carbon methodology” when evaluating direct and cumulative impacts.29  As the Commission has 
explained many times in prior proceedings,30 the social cost of carbon methodology is not an appropriate 
tool to use for project-level NEPA review.  The reasons are that the methodology is subject to 
potentially significant variability, it does not measure actual incremental impacts of a project on the 
environment, and because there are no established criteria identifying the monetized values that are to be 
considered significant for NEPA purposes it.31  Courts have upheld numerous agency NEPA analyses 
involving quantitative and qualitative assessments of emissions impact and climate change without using 
the social cost of carbon methodology.32 

2. Comments related to soil contamination at the Birdsboro Power Facility are either 
beyond the scope of this proceeding or already appropriately addressed in the EA 

BGT and others focus on a recent complaint filed on November 21, 2017, by Birdsboro Power 
LLC (“Birdsboro Power”) in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania concerning 
remediation efforts and potential contaminated soil at the Birdsboro Facility site.33  The thrust of these 
comments appears to be that because the EA “makes no mention of the contamination described in the 
lawsuit,” the EA prepared by the Commission is allegedly deficient and/or the Commission is required 
to prepare an EIS.34  This line of argument is incorrect with respect to the Commission’s NEPA 
obligations for several reasons, discussed in turn below. 

                                                 
29  Sierra Club Comments at 2.  
30  See Southeast Market Pipelines Project Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, Docket Nos. CP15-17-002 et al. at p. 5 

(filed September 27, 2017); see also Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. 156 FERC ¶ P 61,157 (2016). 
31  See Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C., 161 FERC ¶ 61,229, at P 171 (2017). 
32  E.g., WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management, 8 F. Supp. 3d 17, 35-36 (D.D.C. 2014) (upholding NEPA analysis of coal 

mining approvals where agency quantified expected GHG emissions as a fraction of state and national emissions; expressly rejecting 
assertion that agency was also required to “analy[ze] . . . the impacts to climate resulting these [GHG] emission levels”); League of 
Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton, No. 3:12-cv-2271, 2014 WL 6977611 (D. Or. Dec. 9, 2014) (noting existence of SCC tool but 
upholding agency’s “qualitative” discussion of greenhouse gases and climate change, in light of agency’s conclusion that “there are a 
number of different views on the topic and still no clear science”). 

33  Birdsboro Power, an entity unaffiliated with DTE, is developing the Birdsboro Facility. 
34  See, e.g., BGT Comments at 1-2.   
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First, as DTE has consistently noted throughout the Commission’s environmental review of the 
Project, comments regarding the Birdsboro Facility are beyond the scope of this proceeding.35  The EA 
reiterates this position as well.  For instance, it explains that because the “Birdsboro Power Facility is 
not under the Commission’s jurisdiction,” arguments related to the facility’s need “are outside the scope 
of this EA.36   

Second, the EA appropriately discusses and analyzes the Birdsboro Facility with respect to the 
Project’s cumulative impacts (as that term is defined under NEPA and CEQ regulations) in accordance 
with the Commission’s NEPA obligations.  The Project will interconnect with the Birdsboro Facility, 
which is the only instance in which the Project route will be within the Birdsboro Power Facility.37  The 
EA therefore concludes that because “cumulative impacts on geological resources would be limited to 
the location of the pipeline within the Birdsboro Power Facility property, cumulative impacts would not 
be disturbed.”38  Even assuming the Birdsboro Facility site is as contaminated as BGT alleges,39 because 
the portion of the Project route within the Birdsboro Facility property is insignificant, it would not 
change the conclusion of the EA analysis because the cumulative impacts would continue to be “minor” 
and would be “reduced still further by the mitigation measures” ordered by the Commission.40   

Third, DTE has already committed to appropriate mitigation measures to mitigate any impact of 
any soil contamination where the Project route runs within the Birdsboro Facility property.  DTE 
committed to backfill documented soil contaminated areas using certified clean fill from a reputable 
vendor.41  Curiously, BGT’s and others’ position regarding the Birdsboro Facility fails to recognize that 
by constructing the Birdsboro Facility, Birdsboro Power first will remediate the site to remove soil 
contaminants, thereby conferring an environmental benefit to the public.  In any event, there is no basis 
whatsoever for BGT’s conclusion that an EIS is needed here.    

                                                 
35  See, e.g., DTE Response to Commission Staff August 28, 2017 Data Request, Response to Request No. 11, Docket No. CP17-409-00, 

Accession No. 20170907-5189 (filed September 7, 2017).  
36  EA at 4. 
37  EA at 122. 
38  Id. 
39  BGT Comments at 1. 
40  See, e.g., Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C., 158 FERC ¶ 61,110 (2017). 
41  See Response to FERC Staff Environmental Data Request Dated July 20, 2017, Response to Request No. 12 (“PADEP’s Management 

of Fill policy (#258-2182-773) and confirms that excavation of documented soil contaminated areas will be backfilled using certified 
clean fill from a reputable vendor. In order to certify clean fill, DTE will either (1) request certification from the vendor or (2) test the 
fill for contaminants twice—once at the vendor’s site and a second time at the DTE project site.”). 
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3. Response to Environmental Protection Agency, Region III (“EPA”) Comments 

DTE responds to EPA’s comment as follows: 
 

1. General Construction Procedures.  The ESCGP-2 permit application, which 
contains the seed mixes to be used, was submitted to Berks County Conservation 
District for approval.  The EA notes at page 65 that the impact minimization 
measures DTE will use include revegetating the right-of-way, where applicable, 
with PADEP-approved seed mixes approved by the Berks County Conservation 
District. 

2. Waterbody Crossing and Impacts. 

• As previously stated in the Noxious Weeds/Invasive Plant Species Control and 
Mitigation Plan, Section 3.2, and consistent with FERC procedures, DTE has 
committed to cleaning the construction equipment prior to entering the Project to 
minimize the potential to transfer noxious weeds. By utilizing washing stations, 
DTE will need to demobilize and remobilize the construction equipment which 
will generate more unnecessary disturbance.  The construction spreads construct 
the pipeline in an assembly-line fashion, which is the most efficient way to install 
the pipeline.  The additional traveling up and down the right-of-way after each 
waterbody crossing will create additional equipment crossings over sensitive 
water resources, rutting, soil compaction, dust, noise and road congestion. 

 
• EPA’s second bullet is addressed in DTE’s Inadvertent Return Contingency Plan 

(“IRC Plan”) detailing the procedures DTE will implement to monitor and detect 
potential inadvertent returns, attached hereto as Attachment A.  As relevant here, 
the IRC Plan provides for USACE to be contacted in the event of an inadvertent 
release and specifically states that drilling will be suspended immediately if an 
inadvertent return is detected.42  In addition, the IRC Plan requires an 
Environmental Inspector to always be present during HDD activities.  

 
• Wetland GF-1 as stated by the EPA, is not impacted by the Project.  DTE believes 

the EPA is referring to wetland GF-2, which was previously proposed for a 
horizontal directional drill at milepost 12.5.  An explanation regarding the 
technical limitation of the conventional bore crossing method and other trenchless 
construction methods across the waterbody crossing of wetland site GF-2 was 

                                                 
42  DTE notes the Inadvertent Return Contingency Plan addresses concerns regarding HDD drilling activities.  See, e.g., DRN at 5-6.   
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provided in a Response No. 2 provided in DTE’s Response to Commission Staff’s 
Data Request dated September 21, 2017, filed September 26, 2017 (Accession 
Number 20170926-5100). 
 

• Per the ESCGP-2 permit application (currently under review by the Berks County 
Conservation District and the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 
Protection), all permanent erosion and sediment control measures will be 
inspected weekly and after each runoff event until final stabilization is achieved 
and the notice of termination for the permit is approved.  All defective erosion 
control measures will be repaired immediately.  Seeded areas will be inspected 
once stabilized, prior to leaving the site, at six month intervals for one year, then 
yearly for each subsequent year. Vegetation cover and signs of erosion will also 
be checked and re-seeded and fertilized, as necessary. 

 
4. Response to comments from local Berks County and Oley Township governmental 

agencies 

Oley Township Municipal Authority (“OTMA”) submitted a comment requesting DTE certain 
technical and construction-related information with respect to a sewer interceptor crossed by the 
proposed Project route.43  DTE has reached out to OTMA to provide the information requested and 
anticipates meeting with OTMA the second week of January, 2018, to resolve OTMA’s requests.  As 
there will be approximately 50 feet of separation between the pipeline and OTMA’s sewer facilities that 
are the subject of OTMA’s comments, DTE anticipates no adverse impacts to OTMA’s facilities.44  

The Berks Planning Commission45 submitted comments with respect to the EA’s discussion 
concerning agricultural conservation easements.46  DTE states in response: 

1. With regard to Berks Planning Commission comment #1: One valve has been removed at 
milepost 9.7. The remaining three valves are located adjacent to public roadways at mileposts 
0.8, 6.2 and 10.9.  In Table A-2 in the EA, the Commission considers a valve as a minor 
appurtenant facility, not a major aboveground facility.  In DTE’s response  to request number 
39 of Commission Staff Environmental Data Request dated June 12, 2017, DTE stated it 
reviewed the National Conservation Easement Database to identify publicly available 

                                                 
43  Comment of Oley Township Municipal Authority, Docket No. 20171208-5005, CP17-409-000 (filed December 8, 2017).   
44  See, e.g., DTE Response to Commission Staff August 28, 2017 Data Request, Response to Request No. 11, Docket No. CP17-409-00, 

Accession No. 20170907-5189 (filed September 7, 2017); DTE Response to Scoping Comments (“DTE will directionally drill 
underneath the sewer line, therefore no impacts to the sewer line are anticipated.”). 

45  Comment of Berks Planning Commission, Docket No. CP17-409-000, Accession No. 20171213-5216 (filed December 13, 2017). 
46  EA at 82. 
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easements crossed by the Project.  The Project crosses easements held by Berks County for 
open space/farm from approximate milepost 5.31 to 8.28, milepost 9.56 to 10.69, and 
milepost 10.89 to 12.84.  In addition, the Natural Resources Conservation Service completed 
a review of non-publicly available easements and provided a map, an attachment and 
summary of which was filed as Attachment 1j in DTE’s Response to Commission Staff Data 
Request dated July 20, 2017.  Based on the review of the National Conservation Easement 
Database and the non-publicly available easements, valves at milepost 6.2 and 10.9 are 
located within conservation easements. The valve at milepost 0.8 and the TETCO Meter 
Station/pig launcher are not located in conservation easements. The Berks County Planning 
Commission also notes the valve at milepost 10.9 and the TETCO Meter Station and pig 
launcher are located on farms enrolled in an Agricultural Security Area. DTE is working with 
Rockland Township to secure the applicable approvals for facilities proposed in the 
township. 
 

2. With regard to Berks Planning Commission comment #2:  In its comments, the Berks County 
Planning Commission appears to incorrectly imply that enrollment of farmland in the 
Agricultural Security Area program offers exclusion from condemnation or eminent domain 
by state and local government agencies.  However, under section 13 of the act authorizing the 
Agricultural Security Area Program, entities seeking to acquire land within an Agricultural 
Security Area by condemnation or eminent domain must only under certain circumstances 
delineated in the act first obtain the advance approval of The Agricultural Lands 
Condemnation Approval Board of the Commonwealth before the taking can occur.  
Additionally, land that is enrolled in the Agricultural Conservation Easement Program is 
subject to the condemnation or eminent domain pursuant to Title 007 PA Code Chapter 138e 
Section 72(a) of the Agricultural Conservation Easement Program: Transactions affecting 
ownership of easement: “General prohibition. Neither the Commonwealth nor the county 
may sell, convey, extinguish, lease, encumber or restrict in whole or in part its interest in an 
agricultural conservation easement for 25 years from the date of the purchase of the 
easement. This prohibition will not be construed to prevent a public entity, authority or 
political subdivision from exercising the power of eminent domain and condemning 
restricted land in accordance with section 14.1(c)(5) of the act (3 P. S. §  914.1(c)(5)).   
 
While Pennsylvania Agricultural Conservation Easements such as those identified in the 
scope of this Project, including those within Agricultural Security Areas, restrict and limit the 
conversion of farmland to nonagricultural use, natural gas utilities are a permitted 
use.  Specifically, 007 PA Code Chapter 138e Section 241: Deed clauses; Sub-Section: 
Utilities; “The granting of rights-of-way by the Grantor, his heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns, or any person, partnership, corporation or other entity claiming title 
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under or through Grantor in and through the subject land for the installation of, 
transportation of, or use of, lines for water, sewage, electric, telephone, coal by underground 
mining methods, gas, oil or oil products is permitted. The term ‘‘granting of rights-of-way’’ 
includes the right to construct or install such lines. The construction or installation of utility 
lines or facilities other than of the type stated in this paragraph is prohibited on the subject 
land.” 
 

3. With regard to Berks Planning Commission comment #3: DTE provided Berks County 
Planning Commission a copy of the Draft Determination of Effects Report on Friday 
December 15, 2017.  These submissions were provided to the Commission in this docket on 
December 22, 2017.47 

 CONCLUSION  II.

DTE respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order granting a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity to the Birdsboro Project and any other authorizations necessary for DTE to 
undertake the activities described in its Application as soon as possible and without delay.  DTE is 
seeking an order authoring the Project as soon as possible to enable DTE so commence the start of pre-
construction activities in the first quarter of 2018, which is prior to the timing restrictions established for 
the protection of migratory birds.  DTE must commence construction on the Project in a timely manner 
and without delay to ensure it meets the Project’s requested in-service date of June 30, 2018. The 
requested in-service date of June 30, 2018, is vital to the development of the Birdsboro Facility that will 
generate much-needed electric capacity in a region where a number of coal-fired generating facilities 
either have retired or are expected to retire in the near future. 

In accordance with Rule 2010 of the Commission’s rules of Practice and Procedure,48 a copy of 
this filing is being served on each person whose name appears on the official service list for this 
proceeding.  Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned with any questions you may have 
regarding this submittal.  

                                                 
47  DTE Midstream Appalachia, LLC, Supplemental Information—Cultural Resources Information Submitted to State and Tribal 

Organizations, Docket No. CP17-409-000, Accession No. 201712225241 (filed December 22, 2017).  
48  18 C.F.R. § 385.2010. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Jane E. Rueger    
Jane E. Rueger 
John N. Forbush 
White & Case LLP 
701 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 626-6534 
jrueger@whitecase.com 
john.forbush@whitecase.com 
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Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated 
on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding. 
 
Dated at Washington, DC this 22nd day of December, 2017. 
 
      /s/ John N. Forbush  
       


